
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit 

Place: Committee Room III, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 30 June 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718379 or email 
anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Jemima Milton 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
 

Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Alan Macrae 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 

Non-Voting Members  
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 

Substitutes  
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Michael Cuthbert-Murray 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
 

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Mollie Groom 
Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
 

 



 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies and Membership Changes  

 Council at its meeting on 18 May 2010 agreed the membership of this Committee as 
shown on the front of this agenda. The changes to the previous membership are that 
Cllr Milton replaces Cllr Cochrane.  Cllr Groom replaces Cllr Milton and Cllr Morland 
replaces Cllr Newbury as substitutes. 

 

2.   Chairman's Announcements 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 24 
March 2010 (copy attached).                                               
 

4.   Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted 
by the Standards Committee.  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 3 speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named above for any further clarification.  

 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice (including 
details of any question) to the officer named above by 12.00 noon on Monday 28 
June.  

 

6.   KPMG: Interim Audit on 2009/10 Financial Year (Pages 9 - 42) 

 A report from the Chief Finance Officer is attached. 
 

7.   Annual Audit Fee 2010/11 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 A letter from external auditors KPMG is attached. 
 

8.   KPMG: Data Migration Audit (Pages 51 - 70) 

 A report by the Chief Financial Officer is attached. 



 

9.   Wiltshire Council: Draft Set of Annual Accounts 2009-10 (Pages 71 - 158) 

 A report by the Chief Finance Officer is attached. 
 

10.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2009-10 (Pages 159 - 198) 

 A report by the Chief Finance Officer is attached. 
 

11.   Internal Audit Plan 2010-11 (Pages 199 - 208) 

 A report by the Chief Finance Officer is attached. 
 

12.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2010-11 (Pages 209 - 222) 

 A report by the Chief Finance Officer is attached. 
 

13.   Annual Governance Statement 2009/10 (Pages 223 - 248) 

 A report by the Monitoring Officer is attached. 
 

14.   Proposed  Work Programme for the Audit Committee 2010/11 (Pages 249 - 
250) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme. 
 

15.   Date of next meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 30 
September 2010 at 2.00pm.   
 

16.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 
 

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 
None. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2010 AT 
COMMITTEE ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Christopher Cochrane, Cllr Peter Colmer 
(Reserve), Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Alan Macrae, Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman), Cllr Bridget Wayman and 
Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe and Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
  

 
50. Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Helen Osborn, substituted by Cllr 
Peter Colmer. 
 

51. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

52. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 9 December 2009 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 December 2009. 
 

53. Members' Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
54. Public Participation 

 
The Chairman explained he would be happy to allow the public to speak at the 
start of each item should they wish to do so. 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

55. Risk Management Update 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that access to the Risk Management 
Strategy was available via Sharepoint. 
 
The Head of Business Arrangements updated the Committee on the main 
issues surrounding the Council’s Risk Management.  Councillors requested 
further clarification on the actions sought to mitigate risks within Risk Ref. 
CR005 – Impact on the Council due to the Economic Climate and the 
procedures surrounding the ‘dangerous persons’ database. 
 
It was agreed that the Hd of Business Arrangements would provide Members 
will the relevant information out of committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the significant risks set out in the report be noted. 
 

• Tha
[...]
inancial elements of SAP.  He highlighted areas of concern and the action 
being undertaken to address those issues. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
63. Progress Report – Preparation of Final Accounts 2009-10 

 
The Chief Finance Officer reported that the Accounting team were appropriately 
resourced and were utilising relevant skills and experiences in conjunction with 
KPMG. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

64. Forward Work Programme 2009-10 
 
The Committee received the proposed work programme for 2009-10, and was  
invited to identify any further areas which required consideration and to advise  
officers of any specific issues it would like to see addressed in the  
reports included in the programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Work Programme. 
 

65. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee on the legal grounds for 
excluding the public from the meeting for the consideration of item 16 of 
the agenda with reference to the following statutory provisions: 
 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act - 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 5 - information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
The Committee was required to balance the public interest in withholding 
the information on these grounds against the public interest in disclosure 
to the public.  As the report included legal advice received from counsel in 
contemplation of proceedings and also bearing in mind the Council’s 
obligations under data protection legislation the Monitoring Officer’s 
advice was that it was appropriate to exclude the public at this stage. 
 
Following discussion on this issue in the light of the Monitoring Officer’s 
advice the Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to 
exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in item 16 
of the agenda because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 2 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
  
 Councillors Chris Caswill, Peter Colmer and David Jenkins asked for their vote 
to be recorded against this decision. 
 

66. Audit of Non-Pensionable Honoraria: Kennet District Council - Update 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced his report, which updated the Committee on 
developments since its meeting on 9 December 2009, including advice received 
from Counsel on the validity of the payments referred to in the audit. Following 
detailed discussion of the issues and the action proposed to be taken in the light 
of Counsel’s advice the Committee. 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the report and endorse the action proposed in paragraph 13 of the 
report regarding recovery of payments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.10 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718379, e-mail anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
30 JUNE 2010  
 

 
KPMG: INTERIM AUDIT ON 2009-10 FINANCIAL YEAR 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present KPMG’s report on their Interim Audit for the 2009-10 Financial year. 
 
Background 

 
2. At the end of each financial year, the external auditors undertake an interim audit 

which informs the approach to the audit of the final accounts. 
 

Interim Audit Report 
 
3. KPMG’s report is attached at Appendix 1.  The report makes a range of 

recommendations, for which m
[...]
made into wrong

financial year

Recommendation

Each department should ensure that

where journal adjustments/corrections are

required after the year end close down,

these are noted so that any material

adjustments (after the year end

closedown has occurred) can be made to

correct the figures that are shown in the

appropriate year’s accounts.

We will consider the effectiveness of any procedures put

in place through our final audit testing.

2

2

2

P
a
g
e
 4

1



P
a

g
e
 4

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



      ABCD 
        

  KPMG LLP  Tel +44 (0) 118 964 2238 

  Audit  Fax +44 (0) 118 964 2222 

  Arlington Business Park  DX 146800 (Theale) 2 

  Theale  christopher.wilson@kpmg.co.uk 

  Reading RG7 4SD   

  United Kingdom   

     
 

  

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG 

Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 

member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.  

Registered in England No OC301540 

Registered office: 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB 

Mr A Kerr

Chief Executive

Wiltshire Council

County Hall

Bythesea Road

Trowbridge

Wiltshire  BA14 8JN

26 April 2010

 

 

Our ref 515/cw/dg

 

Dear Andrew

Annual audit fee 2010/11

I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee for the 2010/11 financial year at Wiltshire 

Council. Our proposals:

! are based on the risk-based approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit 

Practice and work mandated by the Audit Commission for 2010/11; and 

! reflect only our audit work, and exclude any inspection and assessment fees which will be 

charged separately by the Audit Commission. Your Comprehensive Area Assessment Lead 

will be writing to you separately on these fees on behalf of the other inspectorates. 

As I have not yet completed my audit for 2009/10 the audit planning process for 2010/11,

including the risk assessment, will continue as the year pro
[...]
looking towards an improved level of assurance for 
2010-11, as systems and procedures become more established and robust. 

 

Audits of Service Areas 
 
15. A range of audits were carried out across all service departments, based on 

risks and issues identified at the start of the year and incorporated into our 
audit plan.  For each audit an opinion was reported to management.  In twelve 
cases the opinion was ‘limited’, whilst in three cases it was ‘good’.  The main 
risks and issues arising from audits of service areas were as follows: 

 

• Safeguarding of Children and Vulnerable Adults: The need to 
include adequate safeguarding clauses in contracts for service 
provision; 

 

• Community Service Contract Management: Failure to 
maintain adequate contract documentation, and some gaps in 
authorisation procedures; 

 

• Leisure Centres: The need to ensure full asbestos safety 
checks in all cases, and to improve First Aid training for staff; 

 

• Car Parking: Insufficient monitoring and verification of car park 
income; 

 

• Highways Maintenance: The need to ensure consistency of 
priority ratings for repair work, and proper maintenance of 
inspection logs; 

 

• Highways IT System (Exor): Lack of proper system and 
password security could allow incorrect or inappropriate 
payments to contractors; 

 

• Trade Waste: The need to improve both the timeliness of 
issuing invoices, and the accuracy of invoice details; 

 

• Waste Management: Potential for landfill waste to exceed the 
Landfill Allowance Trading Scheme target;  

 

• Passenger Transport (post 16s): The need to strengthen the 
arrangements for issuing passes, and for recording and 
reconciliation of payments; 

 

Page 168



Wiltshire Council                                                                       Internal Audit 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Annual Report 2009-10                                                
[...]
ion of free school meals  

• Procedural guidance for new schools administrative officers 

• Document retention  

• Write-off policies and procedures 

• Accounting procedures for overpayments of Housing Benefit 

• Cash collection arrangements for Leisure Services 

• Regular attendance and input to meetings of the Corporate 
Procurement and Commissioning Board. 

 

Page 198



 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      AGENDA ITEM NO. 11 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

30th June 2010 
 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2010-11 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To present the Internal Audit Plan for 2010-11 to the Audit Committee.   

Background 
 

2. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 
represents mandatory proper practice for the internal audit of all local 
authorities.  The starting point for internal audit work is the setting of an audit 
plan at the beginning of each operational year.   

3. The audit plan must incorporate sufficient work to enable the Head of Internal 
Audit to give an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s overall control 
environment, comprising the systems of governance, risk management, and 
internal control.  Internal Audit must therefore have sufficient resources to 
deliver the audit plan. 

Main Considerations for the Council 

4. The main consideration is to note the content of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2010-11 (attached as an Appendix to this report), with regard to the following:  

• the audit planning process, incorporating risk-based planning, 
departmental and corporate governance functions, and external audit 
liaison 

• significant issues influencing priorities for the audit plan 

• a summary of available audit resources, and where these will be 
employed over the operational year. 

 
Environmental Impact of the Proposal 

5. No environmental impact arises from issues raised in this report. 

Financial Implications 

6. There are no additional costs arising from this proposal.  

Reasons for the Proposal 

7. To present the Internal Audit Plan 2010-11 to the Audit Committee.   

Agenda Item 11

Page 199



Proposal 

8. The Audit Committee is asked to note the content of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2010-11, with particular regard to the following:  

• the audit planning process, incorporating risk-based planning, 
departmental and corporate governance functions, and external audit 
liaison 

• significant issues influencing priorities for the audit plan 

• a summary of available audit resources, and where these will be 
employed over the operational year. 

 
9. Progress against the plan will be reported regularly to the Audit Committee 

throughout the year. 

 

 
 
 
Martin Donovan 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Report author: Steve Memmott, Head of Internal Audit 

 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report:  
 
None  

Page 200



 

Appendix 
 

 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit 
 

 
Audit Plan 
2010-11 

 
 

 
 
 

 
                  Contents: Introduction 
 
 

  The audit planning process 
 

 
  Significant  issues for 2010-11 
 
 
  Summarised Audit Plans 
 

 

   Steve Memmott 

Head of Internal Audit 

              
May 2010 

          

Page 201



 

 
Wiltshire Council Internal Audit 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Audit Plan 2010-11 May 2010 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT 

Audit Plan 2010-11 

 
 

Introduction 

 
 

1. Internal Audit is an assurance function that must provide an independent and 
objective opinion to the Council on its control environment each year.  The 
internal audit opinion represents an important element of assurance to inform 
the Annual Governance Statement which the Council must publish each year 
with its accounts.  In order to provide maximum benefit to the Council, Internal 
Audit needs to work in partnership with management to help improve the 
overall control environment, and thus help the Council achieve its objectives. 
The Council must therefore ensure that it maintains an adequate and effective 
system of internal audit throughout the year, in accordance with proper 
practices. 

   
2. This means that internal audit must operate in a manner which meets the 

requirements of the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government.    
The starting point for internal audit work is the setting of an audit plan at the 
beginning of each operational year.  The plan must incorporate sufficient work 
to enable the Head of Internal Audit to give an opinion on the adequacy of the 
overall control environment, comprising the systems of governance, risk 
management, and internal control.  Internal Audit must therefore have sufficient 
resources to deliver the audit plan. 

 
3. The purpose of this report is to present management and members with our 

audit plan for 2010-11, with regard to the following: 
 

• The audit planning process, incorporating risk-based planning, 
departmental and corporate governance functions, and external audit 
liaison 

• significant issues influencing priorities for the audit plan 

• a summary of our available audit resources, and where these will be 
employed over the operational year.  

 

The audit planning process 

 
Risk-based audit planning 

 

4. The Code of Practice for Internal Audit requires us to prepare a risk-based 
audit plan linked to the Council’s risk management process and the risk 
information which this generates.  This means we must have full regard to the 
various risks identified across the whole range of Council services and 
activities, and plan our work in order to address those risks and the controls in 
place to mitigate them. 

 

Page 202



 

 
Wiltshire Council Internal Audit 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Audit Plan 2010-11 May 2010 

 

 
5. The risk information we have taken into account has come from various 

sources.  Principally, we have sought to link the planning 
[...]
ordance with the 

requirements of the Audit and Accounts Regulations. 

Page 226



 
 
Proposal 

 

24. The Committee is, therefore, asked: 
 

a.  to consider the draft AGS in Appendix 1 and to make any 
amendments or observations on the content. 
 

b.  to note that the draft AGS will be revised in the light of any 
comments this Committee may wish to make and the ongoing 
review work by the Assurance Group. It will then be considered 
by the Standards Committee and Cabinet before being brought 
back to this Committee for final approval for publication by 30 
September 2010. 

 
 

 
 
Ian Gibbons 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
Report Author: Marie Lindsay, Ethical Governance Officer 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: 
 
The CIPFA Finance Advisory Network - The Annual Governance Statement 

Page 227



Page 228

This page is intentionally left blank



V4 – 16 June 2010 1

 

 

 

 

DRAFT 
 

 

Annual Governance Statement 

2009-10 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 229



V4 – 16 June 2010 2

A. Scope of Responsibility 

 

1. Wiltshire Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that 
public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively.  We also have a duty under the 
Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having 
regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  

 

2. In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is also responsible 
for putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, 
including the management of risk, and facilitating the effec
[...]
itoring Benefits Realisation 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
 

Final Statement of Account 
 

Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Risk Management Update 
 

Wednesday 15 
December 2010 – 
10.30 am 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Annual Audit Letter 
 

Focus Group in Review of the Constitution Update 
 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 249



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 KPMG: Interim Audit on 2009/10 Financial Year
	Item 6 Appendix 1 Wiltshire Council 2009-10 Interim Report

	7 Annual Audit Fee 2010/11
	8 KPMG: Data Migration Audit
	Item 8 Appendix 1 Wiltshire Council SAP Data migration 2009-10

	9 Wiltshire Council: Draft Set of Annual Accounts 2009-10
	Item 9 Appendix 1 Wiltshire Council Statement 2009 -10
	Item 9 Appendix 1 Wiltshire Pension Fund Statement 2009 -10

	10 Internal Audit Annual Report 2009-10
	Item 10 Progress Report 2010-11 Cover June 2010
	Item 10 Internal Audit Annual Report 2009-10
	Item 10 Appendix 1 Annual Report 2009-10
	item 10 Appendix 2 Annual Report 2009-10

	11 Internal Audit Plan 2010-11
	Item 11 Appendix Audit Plan 2010-11

	12 Internal Audit Progress Report 2010-11
	Item 12 Internal Audit Progress Report 2010-11 June 2010
	Item 12 Appendix Progress Report 2010-11 June 2010

	13 Annual Governance Statement 2009/10
	Item 13 Annual Governance Statement Draft

	14 Proposed  Work Programme for the Audit Committee 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2010 AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Alan Macrae, Cllr Jeff Osborn (Reserve), 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) and Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe and Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
  

 
67. Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jemima Milton and 
Bridget Wayman. Councillor Helen Osborn was substituted by Councillor Jeff 
Osborn. 
 
 

68. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman drew member’s attention to the pre-circulated CIPFA statement 
on the Role of the Head on Internal Audit.   
 

69. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 24 March 2010 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the minutes of the 
meeting held 24 March 2010. 
 
Councillors asked for an update on Minute 66 - Audit of Non-Pensionable 
Honoraria.  The Monitoring Officer, explained that two severance payments 
were being pursued and he agreed to write to members of the Committee once 
there were significant developments to report. 
 

70. Members' Interests 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Agenda item 9 – Wiltshire Council: Draft Set of Annual Accounts 2009 – 
10.  Councillor Peter Doyle expressed a personal interest in this item, as the 
Draft Accounts show a payment to Wootton Bassett Town Council, of which he 
is a member. 
 
Agenda item 12 – Internal Audit Progress Report 2010 – 11.  Councillor 
Peter Doyle expressed a personal interest in this item, as he has been 
appointed a non-executive director of Sarsen Housing Association, which is 
involved in the West Wilts PFI. 
 

71. Public Particpation 
 
The Chairman explained that he would be happy to allow the public to speak at 
the start of each item should they wish to do so.  There were no questions from 
members of the public and no speakers at the meeting. 
 

72. KPMG: Interim Audit on 2009/10 Financial Year 
 
The Chief Finance Officer, introduced the report that identified a range of 
issues for which significant management action had been identified. The  
Senior Manager from the external auditors KPMG gave a progress report on  
Interim Audit on 2009/10 Financial Year drawing the Committees attention to  
the most salient points of the KPMG report. 
 

• A number of issues had been raised as a result of the unprecedented 
change over the last year.  Significant change had taken place due to 
implementation of the Unitary Council, changes in the IT environment 
and key financial systems.   

• The overall message stressed the importance of the Council developing 
an appropriate and timely response to the recommendations of the 
report. 

 
The issues identified this year in conjunction with the scale of change being 
undertaken have been recognised.  Mitigating action has been implemented 
and the Chief Finance Officer reassured the Committee that he was confident 
that the organisation was taking responsibility through action plans.  
 
The Corporate Director - Resources, addressed the Committee reiterating the 
huge undertaking that had taken place to bring five Councils into one coupled 
with the implementation of the SAP system.  He stressed that savings were 
being delivered within frontline services and that the ‘big bang’ approach had 
worked.  The vast majority of issues highlighted within the report had been 
addressed and those that had not would be looked at in the next four to six 
weeks. 
 
After a lengthy debate during which members raised concerns seeking 
explanations and reassurances over a number of issues it was, 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 

a) That the outcomes contained within the Interim Report be noted. 
b) That mitigating action being undertaken be noted. 
c) That a paper is brought to Audit and the Budget and Performance 

Task Group addressing the cultural issues surrounding the use of 
SAP. 

d)  The Head of Internal Audit to circulate to Members details of 
duplicate payments and consequent mitigating management action. 

 
 
 

73. Annual Audit Fee 2010/11 
 
The Senior Manager from KPMG, the Councils external auditors explained the 
main proposals contained within the 2010/11 Annual Audit Fee (£410,094) 
those being: 
 

• A risk based approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit 
Practice and Work mandated by the Audit Commission. 

• Reflecting only the work undertaken by KPMG any inspection and 
assessment fees being charged separately by the Audit Commission. 

 
Resolved 
 
That the Annual Audit Fee for 2010/11 be noted. 
 

74. KPMG: Data Migration Audit 
 
The Senior Manager from KPMG presented his report on the Data Migration 
Audit.   
 
Resolved 
 
a) That the report be noted. 
b) That a Comprehensive Post Implementation Review is undertaken, and 
the results brought to the September Audit Committee Meeting. 
 

75. Wiltshire Council: Draft Set of Annual Accounts 2009-10 
 
The Chief Financial Officer presented the draft Statement of Accounts in  
respect of the 2009/10 financial year for Wiltshire Council.  The completed set 
of accounts will be submitted to the Committee on 30 September 2010. 
 
The accounts were reviewed and queries were raised by the Committee. 
 
It was noted that the Reconciliation of Income and Expenditure Account 
contained the term ‘Accounting Deficit’ and this was a technical deficit 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

encompassing issues including depreciation and pension adjustments.  The 
Chief Finance Officer stated that he would prepare a report for the next Audit 
Committee to explain how the accounts were prepared. 
 
Resolved 
  

a) That the draft accounts for 2009-10 be noted. 
b) The Chief Finance Officer to prepare report for the next Audit 

Committee to accompany the accounts. 
 
  
 
 

76. Internal Audit Annual Report 2009-10 
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the first Internal Audit Annual Report 
2010-11 for Wiltshire Council. In doing so he advised Members that this report  
contained considerable data, and drew the Members attention to the recently 
circulated CIPFA document on the role of the Head of Internal Audit in public  
service organisations.  It was noted that comparators with the overall 
performance were not available.  Currently a benchmarking exercise is  
underway and results of this will be brought to the September Committee  
meeting.  
 
A  range of audits were carried out across all service departments based on  
risks and issues identified at the start of the year and were incorporated into  
the audit plan.  Action plans have been agreed with management which will 
enable to address and manage the risks indentified.  Additional audit work has 
also been undertaken, of note the work surrounding Anti Fraud and Corruption 
and the National Fraud Initiative.  Investigative work highlighted a number risks 
which are being pursued. 
 
It was noted that there was a lot of work being undertaken and that the Internal 
Audit team were providing ‘good value for money’.  Members expressed 
concern that there appeared to be no plan to move forward, a systems plan.  
The Chief Finance Office acknowledged this but stressed that the way forward 
should come out of the post SAP Implementation analysis. 
 
Resolved 
 

a) That the report be noted.  
b) That the bench marking Report be brought to the September 

Committee meeting. 
 
 

77. Internal Audit Plan 2010-11 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Consideration was given to the report by the Head of Internal Audit which 
presented the Internal Audit Plan 2009-10. 
  
Members expressed a wish for a more informal Seminar to enhance their 
knowledge and understanding of the Audit Plan. 
 
Resolved 
  
 a)  That the content of the Wiltshire Council Internal Audit Plan 

for 2010-11 be noted, with particular regard to the following: 

• The audit planning process, incorporating risk-based 
planning, departmental and corporate governance 
functions, and external audit liaison. 

• Significant issues having an impact upon the plan. 

• A summary of available audit resources, and where these 
will be employed over the operational year. 

• Progress against the plan will be reported regularly 
throughout the year. 

 
   
 

78. Internal Audit Progress Report 2010-11 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report and highlighted the main 
consideration for the Council. 
 
He informed the Committee that this was the first progress report for the current 
financial year.  The new style report, introduced at the request of the 
Committee, tracks management response and actions to Internal Audit 
recommendations.  Follow up work concluded that management is responding 
properly to Audit reports with appropriate action to manage risks.  Where 
assurance is not given issues would be taken up with Service Directors.  Action 
with regard to car parking recommendations is still outstanding. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer and Head of Internal Audit will report on a 
recommended response to CIPFA consultation document – Role of the Head of 
Internal Audit. 

 
Resolved 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

79. Annual Governance Statement 2009/10 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Draft Annual Governance Statement  
(AGS) for 2009-10 for the Committee’s preliminary comments. 
  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was noted that the Council was required to prepare and publish an AGS as  
part of its annual review of the effectiveness of its governance arrangements. 
   
The draft AGS would be revised in the light of any comments this Committee,  
or any other body consulted, wished to make and the ongoing review work by  
the Assurance Group. 
   
The draft AGS would be presented to Cabinet, the Standards Committee and  
KPMG, External Auditors, with any comments being presented to this 
Committee at its meeting on 30 September 2010 when the AGS would be 
 presented for final approval. 
 
Members suggested that the AGS should be more robust in stating the many 
achievements of the Council over the past year and the benefits of moving to 
unitary status, at the same time reflecting openly on the challenges which have 
been met. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
1) To ask the Assurance Group, 
  

a) To review the AGS in light of the above comments and make 
appropriate amendments. 

b) To include the issues relating to the implementation of SAP covered 
in KPMG’s Interim Audit Report 2009/10 as a significant governance 
issue in Section E of the AGS. 

 
2)  To note that the draft of the AGS will be revised further in the light of 
ongoing work by the Assurance Group and any comments of the 
Standards Committee and Cabinet, before being brought back to the 
Committee for final approval on 30 September 2010. 
 
 
 
 

80. Proposed  Work Programme for the Audit Committee 2010/11 
 
The Committee received its proposed work programme for 2010-11, and was 
invited to identify any further areas which required its consideration and to  
advise officers of any specific issues it would like to see addressed in the  
reports included in the programme. 
 
Resolved 
 

a) To amend the work programme as follows for the meeting on 
Wednesday 30 June: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• A joint paper surrounding the cultural changes surrounding 
SAP implementation to be submitted to Audit and Standards 
Committee. 

• Post Implementation SAP Review Report. 

• Internal Audit Benchmarking Report. 
 
b) To review the papers received by the Audit Committee and address 

timings, frequency and length of meeting to facilitate improved 
functionality. 
 

 
 
 
 

81. Date of next meeting 
 
The next regular meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on 30 September 
2010 at 2.00pm.  
 

82. Urgent Items 
 
None. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 2.20 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718379, e-mail anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


